Additional Information About the Request for Reinstatement of Approval of Collections of Information

Agency address: Consumer Product Safety Commission, Washington, D.C. 20207.

Title of information collection: Standard for the Surface Flammability of Carpets and Rugs, 16 CFR Part 1630; Standard for the Surface Flammability of Small Carpets and Rugs, 16 CFR Part 1631.

Type of request: Extension of approval without change.

General description of respondents: Manufacturers and importers of products subject to the flammability standards for carpets and rugs.

Estimated number of respondents: 120.

Estimated average number of hours per respondent: 532 per year.

Estimated number of hours for all respondents: 63,840 per year.

Estimated cost of collection for all respondents: Unknown.

Comments: Comments on this request for extension of approval of information collection requirements should be submitted by November 8, 1999, to (1) the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Attn: OMB Desk Officer for CPSC, Office of Management and Budget, Washington, D.C. 20503; telephone: (202) 395-7340; and (2) the Office of the Secretary, Consumer Product Safety Commission, Washington, D.C. 20207. Written comments may also be sent to the Office of the Secretary by facsimile at (301) 504-0127 or by e-mail at cpscos@cpsc.gov.

Copies of this request for extension of the information collection requirements and supporting documentation are available from Linda Glatz, management and program analyst, Office of Planning and Evaluation, Consumer Product Safety Commission, Washington, D.C. 20207; telephone: (301) 504–0416, ext. 2226.

Dated: September 30, 1999. Sadye E. Dunn,

Sauye E. Duin

Secretary, Consumer Product Safety Commission.

[FR Doc. 99–26138 Filed 10–6–99; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6355–01–P

CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY COMMISSION

Submission for OMB Review; Comment Request—Procurement of Goods and Services

AGENCY: Consumer Product Safety Commission.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: In the **Federal Register** of July 27, 1999 (64 FR 40574), the Consumer Product Safety Commission published a notice in accordance with provisions of the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. Chapter 35) to announce the agency's intention to seek extension of approval of a collection of information associated with the procurement of goods and services. The Commission now announces that it has submitted to the Office of Management and Budget a request for extension of approval of that collection of information.

The Commission's procurement activities are governed by the Federal Property and Administrative Services Act of 1949 (41 U.S.C. 253 et seq.). That law requires the Commission to procure goods and services under conditions most advantageous to the government, considering cost and other factors. Forms used by the Commission request persons who bid on contracts with the agency to provide information about costs or prices of goods and services to be supplied; specifications of goods and descriptions of services to be delivered; competence of the bidder to provide the goods or services; and other information about the bidder, such as the size of the firm and whether it is minority-owned. The Commission uses the information provided by bidders to determine the reasonableness of prices and costs and the responsiveness of potential contractors to undertake the work involved.

Additional Information About the Request for Extension of Approval of a Collection of Information

Agency address: Consumer Product Safety Commission, Washington, DC 20207.

Title of information collection: Information Collection Associated with Procurement of Goods and Services.

Type of request: Extension of approval without change.

General description of respondents: Persons and firms providing bids, proposals, and quotations to the Commission for goods and services.

Estimated number of respondents: 2,457.

Estimated average number of hours per respondent: 1.86 per year.

Estimated number of hours for all respondents: 4,574 per year.

Éstimated cost of collection for all respondents: \$255,800 per year.

Comments: Comments on this request for extension of approval of information collection requirements should be submitted by November 8, 1999, to (1) the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Attn: OMB Desk Officer for CPSC, Office of Management and Budget, Washington, DC 20503; telephone: (202) 395–7340; and (2) the Office of the Secretary, Consumer Product Safety Commission, Washington, DC 20207. Written comments may also be sent to the Office of the Secretary by facsimile at (301) 504–0127 or by e-mail at cpscos@cpsc.gov.

Copies of this request for extension of the information collection requirements and supporting documentation are available from Linda Glatz, management and program analyst, Office of Planning and Evaluation, Consumer Product Safety Commission, Washington, DC 20207; telephone: (301) 504–0416, ext. 2226.

Dated: September 30, 1999.

Sadye E. Dunn, Secretary, Consumer Product Safety

Commission.

[FR Doc. 99–26139 Filed 10–6–99; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6355–01–P

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

Executive Order 13096, American Indian and Alaska Native Education

AGENCY: Department of Education. ACTION: Notice inviting self-nominations for comprehensive Federal technical assistance service for school year 1999– 2000.

Purpose: To invite nominations for public schools and schools funded by the Bureau of Indian Affairs to serve as models of effective education for American Indian and Alaska Native students. The selected schools will work with a special team of technical assistance providers, including Federal staff, to develop, pilot and implement a comprehensive service delivery model that coordinates and uses diverse Federal agency resources. The team will disseminate effective and promising practices of the school pilot sites to other local educational agencies. This activity is required by Executive Order 13096 on American Indian and Alaska Native Education.

Note: There is no award of funds to selected school pilot sites. The Department is not bound by any estimates in this notice.

Eligible Entities: Elementary and secondary schools providing a free public education to preschool through secondary age students that serve American Indian or Alaska Native students. In addition, elementary and secondary schools funded by the Bureau